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ol HARERA

2 GURUGRAM |
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
| Complaint no. - 1&ﬁﬁiﬁz::|
Date of pronouncement of | 27.10.2023 |
order :

P. Abhay Kumar 5ingh | |

2. Swathy Varadarajan |
| R/o - Power - 202, Seven Lamps AvVEnue, |
Sector- 82, Vatika India Next, Gurugram, | |

|. Haryana e complainants |

i o |

= T = S
| BPTP Ltd., (A1 ] |
| Rfo: - M-11, Middle Circles Connaught | |
| circus, Delhi- 110002 /' e AR |

I Respondent |
; =
Tﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ: \tt i _|
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora ]I 'Member

EPPEARAHEE: NG = | DA ___ﬁl
| Mr. Siddharth Karnawat (Advoeate). oy Complainants |
|iﬁi Harshit Batra (Advocate) » __Reﬂmﬂdi:nt_ l.

— ORDER | , /|
1. The present cumplalﬂt dated 07.02.2022 has been filed by the
{:Dmplainants,."allutl:EEE under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development]) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development] Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11 (4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions under the

and regulations made there under or to the allottee as

for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project
2, The particulars of unit details,

complainant, date

gale consideration,

Eﬂm;ﬂ aint No. 1690 2022

J

provision of the act 0T the rules

per the agreement

related details

the amount paid by the

of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

i ;'.'.

§.N. | Particulars 2 ﬁm
1. | Name of the project " “Merra”, Sector- 37-D, Gurugram
2. | Nature of project . Er@l.lp Housing1owers
5 |RERA registered/not Registered
registered | © 240 of 2017 dated 13.10.2017
4 | DTPCLicenseng.. | 83 of 2008 dated 4 of 2011 dated
'05.04.2008 24.10.2011
validity status. | 04042025 23.10.2019
Name of liceniﬁe- Sa,;pEr Belts PvL Countrywide
Ltd And 3 Others Promoters Pvt Ltd
K=< And 6 Others
Licensed area 23.18 acres 19.74
5. | Unit no. T.21-603, Tower 21
[As per page no. 51 of complaint]
6. | Unit measuring 1998 sq. ft.
[l [As per page no. 51 of complaint]
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F Date of execution of Flat 05122012
buyer's agreement

[ Complaint No. 169 0f 2022 |

|

(As per page no. 46 of complaint)

. | Date of building plan 21.09.2012
(Page 1 of reply)
g, Possession clause 5. Possession

5.1 The seller/Confirming Party
proposes L0 offer possession of the
Unit to the Purchaser(s) within ¢
| Commitment Period. The
| seligr/Confirming party shall be
| additionally entitled to a Grace Period
‘of 10 days after the expiry of the said
Commitment, Period for making offer

| of possession of the said Unit

)":ﬁ“ “Commitment Period” shall mean,
. subject- to, [ Force Majeure
;l r “| circumstances; intervention of
' - stﬁm tory authorities and Purchaser(s]
having timely complied with all Its

ng}igqﬁn' .~ formalities ar
iy r.r .' ! ‘é -'-'-uﬂf ﬂS

prescribedy/requested by
‘sefler/Confirming Party, under this
Agreement and not being in default
under any part.of this Agreement
including but not limited to the timely

ayment. of instalments of the sale
- consideration as per the payment plan
opted, Development Charges (DC).
Stamp duty and ather charges, the
Seller/Confirming Party shall offer the
possession of the Unit o the
Purchaser{s) within a period of 42
months from the date of sanction of
the building plan or execution of Flat
Buyer's Agreement, whichever Is
later.

==
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complainant

GURUGRAM
10. | Due date of possession 05.06.2016
(Calculated from the date of
execution of buyer’s agreement)
11. | Basic Sale Price Rs. 1,04,89,500/-
[as per page no. 52 of complainant]
12. | Total amount paid by the Rs.1,26,77,868/-

(As alleged by the complainant)

13. | Occupation certificate. zwzn 22
i ;-I.-._';;_:_-:-_'-
dated | (As per DTCP Website)
14. | Offer of possession 1’3‘*‘122{]21
YER 2™
/A s perpage e 144 of reply)
S\ / xrmﬂrﬂd dﬁt‘i:oﬁpussesslnn as OC has
fi < J heen received on 24.0 8.2022)

15. | Grace period  Inthe Iprei:enc case. the promoter is seeking d

grace period of 160 days for finishing wiork
4 flling and pursuing the occupancy
rtificute 8t from DTCP. As a matter af fact,
m thespe of eccupation certificate

422021 it is implied that the
promoter applied for occupatian certificate
or 2a06.2019 which is later chan 180 days
m the due date of possesston L&,
5.06.201 The r:ilnn%fz clearly implies that the
| grace pe = [s asked for filing and pursuing

(S| )1 %’3 Zertificdte, therefore o5 the
U\ 7, applied | for the occupation

certificate much later than the stotulory
period of 180 days, he does [not fulfil the
criteria for gront of the grace period

05.06.2016
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8. Facts of the complaint

[Enmp!amt No. 169 of 2022 _l

& That The present complaint has peen filed by the complainants under
Section 12 read with Section 14, 18 & 19 of the Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 for violation of Section 11(4)(a) of the Act
wherein it has inter-alia been prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the Act
and the Rules to the allottee(s) as pﬁ;l:;t]ig_.agre-aments executed between
them. 3

6. That the complainants in the zl'edfp 2!?11- were looking to purchase a
residential property ﬂ@ﬁ -were a;:_;pmach h}r the Respondent for
purchasing a Unit in the H.esulentm] Project being developed by the
Respondent named "I‘Erra situated ;11: Sector: ?T [:‘r Gurugram, Haryana
[hereinafter referred tt:- -i;ﬁ the "Prnlent,"l.; ‘Based on the various
representations made bjF the Eésrmn;iaqt ‘the Complainants paid an

amount of Rs, 7,00,000/- (Rupees. Seven Lakh Only) towards booking 3
Unit in the Project ©n D?@Zﬁ‘!ﬂ In fﬁrttuemhg;lz- of the same, the
Complainants submitted a Eﬁuklng ﬂppjtc?uﬂh Fﬂrm to the Respondent
on 07.09.2012 for booking a Unit admeasurlng 1,998 sq. ft., In the Project
being developed by the Respondent. That the Complainants had booked
the Unit under a Subvention Payment Plan.

7 That after collecting a substantial amount of Rs. 20,00,000/- towards
consideration of the Unit, the Respondent isgued the Allotment Letter

dated 07.12.2012. The Complainants were allotted the Unit bearing No.
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121-603, on the 60 Floor in Tower 21, admeasuring of 1998 sq. [t. The

\_Enmplaint Mo. 169 af 2022 _l

Respondent further executed a Flat Buyer's Agreement dated 05.12.2012
in the favor of the complainants. It is submitted that the Complainants
were shocked to find that the Agreement was filled with various arbitrary

and one-sided terms and conditions.

. It is pertinent to submit that the respondent had lured them to book the

Unit under a Subvention Payment Ela;_'l whereby the Respondent would
assume the liability of making pﬁe -EM] payments in liew of the
Complainants for the agraed. Ltah“ifﬂty Period’. Thus, the Complanants
availed a home loan af R';'*' 1}]:1“ ﬁﬂ"@ﬂﬂ# 'Erﬁm Housing Development
Finance Corporation Li,:mjed, That the Bank ganctioned the loan availed
by the Eumplam;antﬁ wdq: letter dated 409,201 2. In furtherance of the
Subvention Pa].?H'IEI‘lI Piam the Eespunﬂ:ierit, i;ha Enmp!ainants and the
Bank executed the Tnparﬂtg H.E;Eement ,d-hted 19.12.2012. That as per
Clause 3 of the Tripartite hgreement the Respundent was liable to make
pre-EMI payments t0 ';hﬂiBaniE injﬁ:m uf th%Cqmp'lajndnts till 20.06.2015.
That as per Clause 15 read_ w'ltﬁ‘ C'Iause §1 uf‘the Agreement, the
possession of the Un‘t Was m—umfsadrm be uffered within 42 months from
the date of approval of the building plan or execution of the Agreement,
whichever is later, along with a grace period of 180 days for making offer
of possession of the Unit. That the Building Plan for the Project was

approved on 21.09.20 12 and the Agreement was executed on 05.12.2012.

10. The Complainants complied with each payment demand as was raised by

the Respondent and possession of the Unit would be offered within the
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time promised as per the Agreement i.e. by 05.06.2016. The Respondent

l Complaint No. 169 of 2022 _]

had collected an amount of Rs, 1,26,77,868/- against consideration of the
Unit from the Complainants. However, the Respondent failed to offer
possession of the Unit to the Complainants within the time promised L.e.
by 05.06.2016 or even within a reasonable period thereafter.

11, It is pertinent to submit that the Respondent has offered possession
of the Unit vide Letter of Offer uf—--Pussesslun dated 13.12.2021. The
Respondent has offered pu::ssess.:iun ulfthe Unit only after an inordinate
delay of more than 5 (five) years ﬂ'bf;h ’fh‘e promised date of possession as
per the Agreement, Fu}fhai‘}rwm t!ffttmpn{iﬂnt has mentioned that it
has only received an’ in-principle approval of the Occupation Certificate
with respect to the tower in whtch:}'m Complainants have booked their
Unit. That as per l:h\l!'. Statement of l.€'u:||:p-ml:s annexed with the Offer of
Possession dated 13. 1E;Ei}zi‘*tile;“ﬂaﬁpun-:ﬁntfhad collected an amount of
Rs.1,26,77,868/- against co nsfdem'ﬂbm of the Unit from the Complainants.
Furthermore, the Res undenphaﬂ arhﬁrm‘ﬂ? increased the Super Area of
the Unit from 1,998 55 ft. to 2‘1?1 sq ﬂ TI'Ims: the Complainants sought a
copy of the Qccupation Eemﬁcate a mp}f uE the Layout Plan of the Project
whereby the increase in the Super Area of the Unit was calculated and the
delay compensation for the inordinate delay of more than 5 years from the
promised date of possession as per the Agreement vide email dated
14.12.2021, However, the Respondent has failed to resolve the sald

queries raised by the Complainants till date. It is submitted that as per

ection 18 of the Act the Respondent was liable to pay interest Lo the
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Complainants at a prescribed rate of interest which is prescribed as the

highest marginal cost of lending rate plus two percent.

12. It is submitted that the Respondent has failed to offer possession of
the Unit to the Complainants within the time promised as per the
Agreement. That the possession of the Unit has been offered only after a
delay of more than 5(five) years from the promised date of possession as
per the Agreement. That the Respunﬁgnt has failed to provide a COpY of
the Occupation Certificate and uff&r physica] possession of the Unit till
date. Itis furthermore suhm:_g;ed At none of the circumstances that have
resulted in this murdmgmd% ay, Wﬂ%mwﬁ,are heyond the control of the
Respondent. The Eum}:glalnants feel cheated because it is apparent that the
promises made by the- Bespnndent were nothing butafalse and dishonest

13. It is stated that r.’rm(}amplaman#s had hnqliad the Unit in the Project
in the year 2012 and s!m:e thi!n they  have eagetly awaited possession of
their Unit. Therefore, despite the inordinatedelay that has been caused by
the Respondent, the C.‘aan?li! n? el ap upﬂate compensation for the
period of delay cauiﬂgﬁy the Respunden lt is stated that the Project,
rTerra” is registered: with 'dﬂs Hon'ble ﬁuthuri!:y and hence the present
complaint is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Authority.

C. Relief Sought

14. This Authority may be pleased to direct the respondent as follows:

a) Direct the Respondent to offer possession of the Unit complete in

all respects and in conformity with the Buyer's Agreement and for
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the consideration mentioned therein, with all additional facilities

[ Complaint No. 165 of 2022 |

with warranties and as per qu ality standards promised and execute
all necessary and required documents in respect of the Unitin favor
of the Complainants

b) Direct the Respondent to pay interest @ 9.30% per annum on the
amount deposited by the Complainants with the Respondent with
effect from the date of delwe:s;-r ,ﬂ;‘ﬂmlﬁed in the Agreements, till the

date of execution of m’g:.sa’cﬁ n.’ilﬁd in the favor of the Complainants;

"|

c) Direct the Respﬂgdeﬁt o f}a?" a sum of ;;'ts.rE 00,000/ (Rupees Five

Lakh Only) to the Complainants towards compensation for mental
o
agony caused ﬁ;&'he RE@m}d&hL, ! Il . ;' | II|

d) Direct the Respﬁﬁndent. to pay ﬁ SUM q‘f Rsf. 2. 00.000/- (Rupees Two

Lakhs Only) to the Enmplama;;; rowards litigation costs.

D. Reply by the respond E | g !
15. That The acts of the L0 ‘plainant per sein vinlatit:m of the provisions

of the Real Estate {Regulatlnn and Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter
referred to as the "Act of 2016") as he falls under the bracket of defaulter
in terms of Section(s) 19 (6) and 19 (7) of the Act of 2016, Hence, the
Complainants cannot seek any relief under the provisions of Act of 2016
or rules frame thereunder. The provisions enshrined under Section(s) 19
(6) and 19 (7) of the Act of 2016 are reproduced herein for the sake of

ready reference:
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16. 1t is submitted that the co mplainants approached this Hon'ble Authority

l_ﬂnmplalnt No. 169 of 2022 IJ

for redressal of their alleged grievances with unclean hands, i.e. by not
disclosing material facts pertaining to the case at hand and also, by
distorting and /or misrepresenting the actual factual situation with regard
vo several aspects. It is further submitted that the Hon'ble Apex Court in
plethora of cases has laid down strictly, that a party approaching the Court
for any relief, must come with r:hean hands, without concealment andfor
misrepresentation of material t';a;r:l;ﬂé‘ﬁ&hﬂqe same tantamount ta fraud not
only against the Hespunden;s,but a}‘ﬁ against the adjudicating Authority
and hence the Complaint i$ liable to be dismissed [n limine.

17. The complainants have concealed from this Hon'ble Authority that under
the subvention payﬁgnt plan the Cbmplatnanﬁs--ﬁﬂ date have paid Rs.
27,38,636/- and the ﬁest of the amount has, heieh paid by the bank i.e. the
HDFC Bank on behalf of Eumplalnqnts amounting to Rs. 99, 39,332/~
Further, the Respondent hag-also paIH s, 10,58,941/- on account of the
pre-emi interest. --ﬁ.- J ,* | J. ) | H

18. Thecomplainants have further cnncealed from thm Authority that the they
had defaulted in reminting timely payments gud the lawful demand raised
by the respondent constrained by which the Respondent has issued the
Reminder Notice =1 dated 19.12.2012, reminder notice dated 13.01.2022,
Reminder Notice - 1l dated 02.02.2022 and Reminder Notice - 111 dated
15,02.2022 respectively.

19. Further, on 06.07.2021, the Respondent sent a customer update email

with respect to the project enclosing therein the construction update along
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with the brochure of the project TERRA depicting the real-time

construction status of the project including Tower 21

20. From the above, it is very well established, that the Complainants have
approached this Hon ‘ble Authority with unclean hands by distorting /
concealing / misrepresenting the relevant facts pertaining to the case at
hand. It is further sub mitted that the sole intention of the Complainants Is
to unjustly enrich themselves at the: &xpense of the Respondent by filing

this frivolous Complaint whwh is- ﬁﬁhﬁng but gross abuse of the due
} _1_‘|‘.*~ T

process of law. It is further sub t.4n light of the law laid down by

N |
Illl

the Hon'ble Apex Eﬂurt. the ptg&&rﬁﬂmplﬂmt warrants dis missal without

any further ad judlcat[up

21, It is clarified In tl‘;la-uﬂules publisﬁllzed by I;'he si:gte of Haryana, the
explanation given at mf.- end of the prestrlbﬂd agreement for sale in
Annexure A of the Rules, it, has ]:_I-Eﬁn r:l:a,rtﬂed that the developer shall
disclose the existing agreement I ﬁn‘ﬁe in IE‘SI}EL'!: of ongoing project and
further that such disyiluiurﬂr shall FWHE? the validity of such existing
agreement executed with its customers.

272 It is submitted that the Relief(s]" wug’ht by the Complainants are
unjustified, baseless and beyond the scope/ambit of the Agreement duly
axecuted between the parties, which forms a basis for the subsisting
relationship between the parties, The complainants entered into the said
Agreement with the Respondent with open eyes and is bound by the same.
That the relief(s) sought by the complainants travel way beyond the four

walls of the Agreement duly executed between the parties. The
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Complainants while entering into the Agreement has accepted and is

bound by each and every clause of the said Agreement including Clause
6.1 thereof which per se provides for delayed penalty in case of delay in
delivery of possession of the Unit by the Respondent.

It is pertinent to mention herein that the building plans were sanctioned
on 21.09.2012, whereas, the FRA was executed on 05.12.2012. Therefore,
in view of the clause 5.1 r/w Clause 1.6 r/w Clause 10 of the agreement,
the due date of possession arriva-adg _1' be05.12.20161.e.42 months from

2o, i

the date of execution of the Eﬂrﬁ‘ln; ﬁﬁﬁmn to grace period of 180 days,

which is further subjectto fuT_-;&.maj_:e,ure;mf:um_stancEﬁ‘

It is submitted that the ::cfnstruc'ﬁ'::-ﬁ"ﬁt‘ the project was going on in full
swing, however, !:]m%amagut a,ﬁti:l:eﬁl. in 'siaﬂy mi aﬁcﬁunt of the NGT order
prohibiting con strucﬁcm (structural) activity ofany kind in the entire NCR
by any person, private or gwbmment authnﬂ];y Vide its order NGT placed
sudden ban on the entry of diEsel trucks ofmore than ten years pld and
directed that no uehl‘qkﬁmﬁcﬂut_m% ar W‘iglm Delhi will be permitted to
transport any construction n;_ateri;t Since the construction activity was
suddenly came of halt.after the lifting of the ban it took some time for
mobilization of resources by wvarious agencies employed with the
Respondents.

Thereafter, the Environment Pollution (Prevention and Control)
Authority, EPCA, imposed a ban on the construction activities within the

Delhi-NCR region expressing alarm on severe air pollution level. The said
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29.
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-

® GURUGRAM

ban was commenced from 31/10/2018 and was initially subsisted till
10/11/2018 whereas the same was further extended till 12/11/2018.

It is germane to mention herein that the con struction was further affected
by the ban announced by the Commission for Air Quality Management
(“CAQM”) on 16.11.2021 on the directions 1ss ued by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India whereby it banned the construction and demuolition

activities in Dethi-NCR region along, m%h calling curbs on polluting sou rces

such as banning the entry of the' 5 ¥ "'.mtu Delhi, except those carrying

scsential items which was thereaﬁ&'ﬁ%ﬂ;d by the Hon'ble Supreme Court
on 25.11.2021.

Despite all the Resp?rgdent al:hieveﬁ in ::nmpe'tltiqn of the project and
applied for the grant?f_gucupaunn certificate on !.E! 01.2021 and same was
pranted to the reapumient on 09.12.2021. H‘hereaft-er, the respondent in
rerms of the FBA jssued the gﬁer :_:_F p:nsaesﬂ'lm} Eerter dated 13.12.2021 to
the complainants. However, :tj,s mﬁ{m@gfaiﬁants themselves who failed
to clear the demand ﬁfgd,iﬁg tI;E?ffﬂ' offpossession and did not came
forward for taking the possession of the unit in question.

That both the Complainant apd the Respondents being the parties to the
agreement dated 05.12.2012 are bound by the terms and conditions of the
same. It [s apposite to mention herein that the parties vide clause 17 of the
agreement dated 05.12.2012 both the parties have agreed for amicable
settlement of disputes and in the event of failure of ami cahble settlement,
to refer the matter to arbitration.

All the averments in the complaint are denied in toto.
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30. Copies of all the relevant documents have been duly filed and placed on

the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as
subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below.

£.1 Territorial jurisdiction DT
= FiS

i

Sk
31, As per notification no. 1,:“32{23615-'-1'1’&]’ dated 14.12.2017 |ssued by
Town and Country Flanuinglﬂegar;nﬁm, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory ﬁuthnrityﬁ@urpgrarﬁ_%}t}qﬂ“hﬁ entive Gurugram District for all
¥ Fﬁ i r, | %1 -,l 1‘ W

purpose with offices sitiated in Gurugram.in the present case, the project
in question 15 situaf"tjﬁ within the ﬁlanning area of Gurugram District.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial juri sdiction to deal with
-l N/

-

the present complaint. “3TE R

]

E.Il Subject matter [prisdin:;l;iun a T !
The Section 11{4]{3@, of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)
¥ N 51 W b | ¢

is reproduced as hereunder:

section 11{4)(a)

ge responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, ani
funictions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, orto the association of allottees, as the
case may be; till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots
or bufldings, as the case may be, to the allottees, oF the
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common areas to the gssociation af allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the aflottees and the
regl estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction o decide the n:ﬂmplaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leewmg asu:le compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating ufﬁcer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage. AY

-

F. Findings on the ql:llectluﬂiraﬁhﬂ by mhmspundem

F.I Objection regardlng delaf ‘due to force majeure
circumstances. -

33. The responden t-prumﬂtet* raised @ contention that the construction of the

project was delayed &ue l:q'furce ma}huﬂe pnnditiuns such as various

orders passed by the Hawana Sﬁte Fplluttun Control Board from
01.11.2018 to 10.1L2018, lockdown due to outbreak of Covid-19
pandemic which further led to shortage of labour and orders passed by
Mational Green Tribunal - (hereinafter, roferrad ‘ast NGT). Further, the
authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement and
observed that the respondent-developer proposes to handover the
possession of the Unit within a period of 42 months from the date of
sanction of the building plan or execution of Flat Buyer's Agreement,

whichever is later. So, the due date of subject unit comes out 1o be
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&5, CURUGRAM
05.06.2016 as is calculated from date of execution of agreement being
later.

In the present complaint also, the respondent was liable to
complete the construction of the project in question and handover the
possession of the said unit by 05.06.2016. The respondent is claiming
benefit of NGT orders and various other orders which came into effect in
the year 2018 whereas the due date of handing over of possession was
much prior to the event ufthnsé‘;;#ﬁﬁﬁtﬂ:;ﬁ. Therefore, the authority is of
the view that outbreak of the samé ';::.ﬁ:i'n'nt he used as an excuse for non-
performance of a contract for which the deadlines were much before the
mentioned orders itselfand for the said reason the said time period is not
excluded while calculating the deélay jn handing pver possession

Further in the judgement of the Hﬂihmmnejﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂm”m

CASE (] Newtech Promote and De '_‘il_"..'
mmmmeZm it was observed

95 “The unqualified right of the allottee to seek refund
referred Under Section 18(1)(a) and Section 19(4) of the Act
is not dependent on any contingencies or stipulations
thereof. It appears that the legislature has consciously
provided this right of refund on demand as an unconditional
absolute right to the allottee, if the promoter fails to give
possession of the apartment, plot or building within the time
stipulated under the terms of the agreement regardless of
unforeseen events or stay prders of the Court/Tribunal,
which is in either way not attributable to the allottee fhome
pbuyer, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with interest at the rate prescribed by
the State Government including compensation in the
manner provided under the Act with the proviso that if the
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allottee does not wish to withdraw from the project, he shall
be entitled for interest for the period of delay till handing
over possession at the rate prescribed”

95 Admissibility of delay possession charges al prescribed rate of

36.

37.

interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate and proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, she shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month qf delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may bg:@mhed and it has been prescribed
under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 ':fghﬁen.repmduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section

12, section 18, and sub-section (#) and subsection (7)

of section 18] | TR \ >

(1)  For the plrpose of provisg Ecii'.i‘Ew:r.l'un 12: section 18; and sub-
seﬂmﬁs;f_#} and {7) of section 19, the Jinterest at the rote
pmsaﬁé;i “shallbe the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the Stute Barikcof India marginal cost
of lending ru{é f]‘-fELR} ismobin Lse, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark J'srfdi.r_‘ig ﬁa:&‘ﬁrﬁm Stote Bank of Indio may
fix from time to time foPlending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in tlie subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15iof the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest sO determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
snsure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India le,

https://shi.co.in, the mar ginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
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date i.e, 27.10.2023 is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.75%.

The definition of term 'interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below: =1

L = e,
i i b=k L

“(za) "interest” means the'r fgrest payable by the promoter or
the allottes, as the case maﬁﬁg’?’ e
Explanation, —For thqpur'pqsé of this clause—
(i} the rate of r'ntéifg‘.;t ;I;q!r_ﬁﬁ_lﬂg fram the allotiee by the promoter,

in case of defBult’s rall be equal to.the rate of interest which the

Promoter; -hi:}jf he rl'a{;ﬁmj’thanwym case of default;

(ii}) thein payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from

the date the promoter vecelved the ampunt or any part thereof

till the date the amount ar part t'hereﬁ;r and interest thereon s

refunded, and the [nterest pa able by the allottee to the

pmmuﬁ!ﬂmﬂ {%I’mm ! date h ﬁfktfée defaults in payment

to the promgteptill vis paid;"
Therefore, interest on thewﬁﬁ"ﬂmﬁm‘gﬂm the complainants shall be

¢harged at the prescribed rate l.q:'."-lilﬂ‘.?ﬂ%aﬂnr the respondent/promoter

which is the same as’ is b‘eiﬁ_g gﬁi’ﬁt&‘d t¢ the complainants in case of
delayed possession charges. | - J [n., 7| AV |

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
saction 11(4)(a) of the act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 5.1 read with 1.6 of the

agreement executed between the parties on 05.12.2012, the possession of
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the subject apartment was to be delivered within stipulated time Le,

within a period of 42 months from the date of sanction of the building plan
or execution of Flat Buyer's Agreement, whichever is later ie, by
05.06.2016. The offer of the said unit has been made on 09.12.2021 and
the same has been on record but the same is invalid as the OC for the
present tower has been obtained on 24.08.2022 much later than the said
offer of possession has been made. Thﬂ{espnndent has delayed in offering

the possession and till now the Sﬂmmﬂ,m]t been offered.

Validity of offer of possession. |

It is necessary to Clﬂ]‘ifj' tﬁiiwchnceﬁt% hm;guse *a{ter valid and lawful offer
of possession, the liihﬂltg.- of promoter for d&la}red offer of possession
comes to an end. On the other hand, if the possession is not valid and
lawful, the liability uf pm;‘nq.ter cu-punues tl,]‘l wyalid offer is made and
allottee remains entitlEI;I to. rem.tﬁ; mte;,esgb ‘for the delay caused in
handing over valid pﬂssesf.inn The. Q',uﬂwﬁty is of considered view that a

valid offer of possession muatﬂbag&%ltguwing_.mmpqnents:
. Possession must be offered pfﬁrph@qiqg occupation certificate;
ii. The subject unit should beina habitable condition;

iii. The possession should mot be accompanied by unreasonable

additional demands.

In the present matter, the respondent has although offered the possession

of the allotted unit on 09.12.2021 ie, before obtaining pccupation
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certificate from the concerned department on 24.08.2022 along with
alleged additional demand of Rs.46,69,960/- Therefore, no doubt that the
offer of possession has been sent to the complainants but the same is
accompanied with unreasonable additional demands. Thus, the offer of
possession is an invalid offer of possession as it triggers (i) and [iii]

component of the above-mentioned definition.

Accordingly, it is the failure ul’ thE mspnndentf promoter to fulfil its
obligations and responsibilities. '.ﬁ per the agreement to hand over the
possession within the stipulated penud Aceordingly, the non-compliance
of the mandate contained in r;ﬁcfin:—n 11’{43] (a) read with proviso to section
18(1) of the act on ti}ia part of the respunﬂent is established. As such, the
allottee shall be pajd. by the promoter, interest for every month of delay
from due date of pﬂssﬁsiqn ke, D5. ﬂﬁ 2016 till the date of valid offer of
possession plus two months.or actual handover. of possession whichever
is earlier at prescribed rate i€, 1!].'}_’% p.a;as per proviso to gection 18(1)
of the act read with ri,'{le 15 aﬁthe:tﬁieﬁ;

F.Il Direct the respondent to award mmpensalinn of Rs. 2,00,000/-

42. The complainants are seeking relief w. rt. mmpensatlun in the above-

mentioned relief. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal titled
as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up &
Ors.(supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation &
litigation charges under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of
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compensation & litigation expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating
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officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72. The
adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints
in respect of compensation & legal expenses. Therefore, for claiming
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of the Act, the
complainants may file a separate complaint before the Adjudicating
Officer under section 31 read with seitlrun 71 of the Act and rule 29 of the

rules. M. L

. -"J--‘:'j-:".'.' e
G. Directions of the authority A}
43. Hence, the authority hg.-rabar jaﬁsesfﬁi& worder and issues the following

directions under setm,psﬂ-? uf the act ta ‘ensure compliance of pbligations
| b
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

i, The respondent is directed to handover the possession of the unit
within 30 days from the date of this order.

ii. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest Le, 10.75% p.a. for every manth of delay
on the amount paid by them from the due date of possession Le,
05.06.2016 till the date of valid offer of possession plus two maonths
ar actual handover of possession whichever is earlier after deduction

of pre-EMI already paid by the respondent.
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iii. The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within

Complaint No, 169 of 202 2

90 days from the date of order of this order as per rule 16(2) of the

rules.

iv. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

v,  The rate of interest chargeahle from the allottees by the promoter, in

. ' lL‘ﬂ
case of default shall be chat _' %&prmhed rate i.e, 10.75% by

_l,r'\.

the raspnndent,#prumutar wh{-:h Is the same rate of interest which

the promoter shall,ﬁe-l.i}e‘i‘hia“l:u i:ajhﬁh&allﬂt,tegﬂ in case of default i.e,
| i --\_--‘._'n i x l:--._-:I l"

the delayed pus o’% charges as per sechnﬁ l[za] of the Act.

vi, The respnndenl’. ishall not ::harge anything from the complainants

".',".J
- g %, l'i_ r

which is not the pgﬂpf;[;e ﬂ%ltfﬂl' h}ﬁg:‘fé\ﬂfnt
. l

F,

44, Complaint stands digpuse& G:L ="
45. File be consigned to registrys

| {IL.J(.;] <

i

__,.p_-—'—'_'_'_'_'_#_-
anjeev Kumar Arora

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 27.10.2023
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